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Government Health Scheme specialist to that institution. This procedure applies not only to the ALLMS. but to all non-Government hospitals, For cases referred to the ALLMS. Institute by the C.G.H.S. specialist, the medicines prescribed are supplied by the C.GH.S.

Food Adulteration

801. Shri Swell: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is large scale food adulteration in the country;

(b) whether Government have studied the extent and the magnitude of the vice and the harm it is doing to the national health; and

(c) the steps Government are taking to counter and destroy this ‘menace?

The Minister of Health (Dr. Sushila Nayar): (a) to (¢). Check on adulteration of food stuffs is being exercised in accordance with the provisions of the Prevention of Food Adulteration Act, 1954 and the Rules made thereunder. The working of the Act has been reviewed by Government from time to time and it has been found that between 22 per cent and 50 per cent of samples taken in 1963 were adulterated in the different States.

The Bill further to amend the Prevention of Food Adulteration Act to make it more deterrent and to improve its efficiency, which was introduced in the Lok Sabha on' the 20th December, 1963, was referred to the Joint Committee of both Houses of Parliament. The report of the Committee which wag presented to the House on the 7th' September, 1964, .is awaiting consideration, When the Bill becomes law the State and Central Governments will be in a position to enforce measures against adulteration more effectively.
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Refund of Income-Tax

802. Shri Gauri Shankar Kakkar:
Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) the actual amount of refund of income-tax payable to assessees during the last three years (State-wise and year-wise); and

(b) the‘ reason for non-disbursement so far?

The Minister of Finance (Shri T. T.
Krishnamachari): (a) and (b). The required information is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the House as early as possible. The information will be available according to Commissioners’ Charges and not

State-wise.
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Parliament House Estate

Shri Ram Harkb Yadav:
m.{

Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shri Baswant:
Will the Minister of Works
Housing be pleased to state:
(a) whether there is a scheme for developing the Parliament House Estate in New Delhi;
(b) if so, at what cost; and
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(c) the broad outlines. of the scheme? R

The Minister of Works and Housing (Shri Mehr Chand Khanna): (a)
There is a proposal to realign the road between Parliament House and North
Block.

(b) and (c): After the proposal has been finalised, the cost would be worked out. :

Anti-Cholera Vaccine

805. Shrimati Renuka Barkataki:
Will the Minister of Health be pleased to gtate:

(a) whether it is a fact that the World Health Organisation has requested the Government of India for a supply of anti-cholera vaccine;

(b) if so, the quantity that the World Health Organisation has asked for and the quantity that the Government have agreed to supply; and

(c) what are the conditions on which Government has agreed to supply the vaccine?

The Minister of Health (Dr.
Sushila Nayar: (a) Yes.
(b) Quantity asked for
by the W.H.O. —0.5

million dozes
(500 litres)
Quantity the Govt. have
= (500 litres)
agreed to supply. ]

(c) The stock has been kept in reserve for supply to the WHO. at a short notice. It hag been given free to enable the W.H.O. to meet the urgent requests for cholera vaccine from Member countries which face epidemics and disasters.

Y T IWAA [EE

806. st wwow fag : wv ﬁwﬂrnwﬁﬁwmﬁs

(%) so¢ ma mlr(
JeTET MR AT I AT

SEPTEMBER 17, 1964

Writien Answers 2198

(F) =1 ag ax § f5 foramm

T, 7T AT & ag At A
grr &wdx fagr smar §; W

(o) afx g, @@ a@R fray
T 9 g @y § 5 ey
T AR FAAr g ?

ﬁﬂﬁ(ﬂfﬁoﬂomy
(%) T o ¥ JeET -WEF A
W, NI wra ¥ ox § qO
foacr & & o1 @y & 1 [faeror

N

qENETT § @A § | gfwd et
L.T.—3160/64] 1

(=) ot 48
() 7@ ware d=r A e

C.G.H.S. Ayuvedic Dispensaries

'807. Shri R. G. Dubey: Wil the Minister of Health be pleased to reter to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 863 on the 2nd April, 1964, regarding C.G.H.S. Ayurvedic Dispensary in New Delhi and state:

(a) whether any decision has since been taken t» open another Ayurvedic dispensary in Vinay Nagar, New Delhi;
and

(b) whether such dispensaries are proposed to be opened 1n other Government colonies also?

The Minister of Health (Dr. Sushila Nayar): (a) It has been decided to have a second Ayurvedic Dispensary at Sarojini Nagar. It -has however, not been possible yet to acquire suitable accommodation for the purpose. As soon as this is available, the dispensary will start functioning.

(b) At present there is no proposal to open any more Ayurvedic Dispensaries in any other Government colon-.
ies.

